
 

 

For all enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Jo Thomas 
 (Tel: 07714600912   Email: thomaj8@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Date: 16th January 2024 

 
To Whom It May Concern, 
 
A multi-locational meeting of the Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee will be held in Penallta 
House, and via Microsoft Teams on Monday, 22nd January, 2024 at 10.00 am to consider the matters 
contained in the following agenda.  You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a minimum notice 
period of 3 working days is required should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation will be provided 
on request. 
 
Members of the public or Press may attend in person at Penallta House or may view the meeting live via 
the following link: https://civico.net/caerphilly 
  

This meeting will be live-streamed and a recording made available to view via the Council’s website, 
except for discussions involving confidential or exempt items.  Therefore the images/audio of those 

individuals speaking will be publicly available to all via the recording on the Council’s website.  
 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Pages 
  

1  To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://civico.net/caerphilly
https://civico.net/caerphilly


2  Declarations of Interest. 
 

Councillors and Officers are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any personal 
and/or prejudicial interest(s) in respect of any item of business on this agenda in accordance 
with Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and Code of Conduct for both 
Councillors and Officers. 

 
3  Licensing Act 2003 - Determination of Premises Licence Application. 

1 - 70 
 

 
 
Circulation: 
 

Councillors Mrs E.M. Aldworth, C.J. Gordon and W. Williams (Chair) 
 
 
And Appropriate Officers 
 
 
HOW WE WILL USE YOUR INFORMATION 
Those individuals that attend committee meetings to speak/give evidence will be named in the minutes of that meeting, 
sometimes this will include their place of employment or business and opinions expressed.  Minutes of Meetings including details 
of speakers will be publicly available to all via the Council website at www.caerphilly.gov.uk. except for discussions involving 
confidential or exempt items. 
 
You have a number of rights in relation to your information, including the rights of access to information we hold about you and 
the right of complaint if you are unhappy with the way your information is being processed.  For further information on how we 
process your information and your rights please view the Full Committee Meetings Privacy Notice on our website or contact Legal 

Services by email griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk or telephone 01443 863028. 

 

http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy
mailto:griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk


 
 
 

LICENSING AND GAMBLING SUB COMMITTEE 
22ND JANUARY 2024 

 
 

SUBJECT:  LICENSING ACT 2003 -DETERMINATION OF PREMISES 
LICENCE  APPLICATION 

 
REPORT BY:  LEE MORGAN LICENSING MANAGER 
 

 
1. Application Details –  

 
Applicant Premises Application Type 

SS Enterprise Store Ltd 
Company No 12334292 

25 Bryn Road, 
Cefn Fforest, 
Blackwood 
NP12 3LZ 

Grant of Premises 
licence  

    
1.1 Application for Grant of a New Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003  

 
An application has been submitted to apply for a new premises licence for the above 
premises.  The proposed application for consideration is set out in 1.3 of this report. 
 
The applicant has provided the following description of the premises, ‘The Premises 
is the Stonehouse Public House currently being converted into a convenience store 
serving the residential area at the corner of Bryn Road and Pwllglas Road.’  

 
1.2 Site Plan/Photographs 
 

The plan of the licensed area is reproduced as Appendix 1. 
 

 An aerial plan of the location is reproduced as Appendix 2. 
 
            Photographs of location are reproduced as Appendix 3. 
 
 
1.3 Proposed Trading Times and Licensable Activity 
 

The application for the grant of a Premises Licence seeks to permit the following 
Licensable Activities: - 
 

 Supply of Alcohol (Off Sales only)  
 

Monday - Sunday 08.00 – 23.00hrs  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
1.3.1 The following steps have been volunteered by the applicant as part of the 

Operating Schedule, to promote the Licensing Objectives, and are reproduced 
directly from the application: - 
 
In making this application, we have taken into account the Guidance issued 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Caerphilly County Borough Council. 
Statement of Licensing Policy January 1st 2021. As a consequence of all this, we 
are applying with a raft of effective conditions in order to promote the Licensing 
Objectives. 
 
1) CCTV shall be in use at the premises. 
(i) Where a CCTV system is to be installed, extended or replaced, it shall be to an 
appropriate standard as agreed with the Licensing Authority in consultation with 
the Police. Where a CCTV system is to be installed, it shall be fully operational by 
opening date. 
 
(ii) The CCTV equipment shall be maintained in good working order and 
continually record when licensable activity takes place and for a period of two 
hours afterwards. The system shall also record clear images permitting the 
identification of individuals. 
 
(iii) The premises licence holder shall ensure images from the CCTV are retained 
for a period of 31 days. This image retention period may be reviewed as 
appropriate by the Licensing Authority; 
 
(iv) The correct time and date will be generated onto both the recording and the 
real time image screen; 
 
(v) If the CCTV equipment (including any mobile units in use at the premises) 
breaks down the Premises Licence Holder shall ensure the designated premises 
supervisor, or in his/her absence other responsible person, verbally informs the 
Licensing Authority and the Police as soon as is reasonably practicable. This 
information shall be contemporaneo
[...]
CESS 
 
 1.5.1 Responsible Authorities: 
 

Police 
 

        Document Date received Appendix Reference 
representation 
 

13/12/2023 Appendix 6 

   
 
 Licensing Authority in role as Responsible Authority 
 

        Document Date received Appendix Reference 

representation 
 

20/12/2023 Appendix 7 

 
 

The Fire Service and Child Protection Officer responded to indicate that they had no 
representations in respect of the premises licence application.  

 
1.5.2 Other Persons:Residents  

 

Document Date Received Appendix Reference 

SC Watkins - initial 
representation  
Subsequent comments 

17/12/2023 
 
22/12/2023 

Appendix 8 

   
L Stephens representation 21/12/2023 Appendix 9 

 

   
D Davies - initial 
representation  
Subsequent comments 

21/12/2023 
 
22/12/2023 

Appendix 10 

   
C Dix representation 22/12/2023 Appendix 11 

   
  

1.5.3 Other Persons:Elected Member 
 

        Document Date received Appendix Reference 

Elected Member 
representation 
 

31/12/2023 Appendix 12 

 
 
1.6 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 

Heddlu Gwent Police have detailed a visit to the premises on the 11th December 
2023, in conjunction with the Licensing Authority in its role as a responsible authority.   
 
The Police do not object to the application but have advocated the rewording of and 
the addition of conditions relating to CCTV, Challenge 25, refusal and incident 
recording, retention of staff training records and deliveries of alcohol.  

Page 4



 
The Licensing Authority Officer in its role as a responsible authority has not objected 
to application. The Officer detailed that the applicant had not sought pre-application 
advice, prior to submitting an application. The officer advocated conditions in relation 
to staff training and alcohol deliveries.   
 
The Fire Officer and Child Protection Officer have responded to confirm they have no 
representations in respect of the application.   
 
There were 4 resident objections to the application and an objection received from an 
Elected Member for the area. 
 
Concern was expressed in respect of public safety and the safety of children, given 
the location of the premises at a crossroads and traffic and absence of parking. There 
are fears about children going to and from school at peak times. Reference is also 
made to a prior alcohol related stabbing. 
 
Another resident detail’s concerns over public safety and opening hours. Comment is  
made about increased activity and disruption of the highway. Concern is expressed 
about continuous illegal activity ongoing in this area. Reference is made to gang 
activities, fires and drug dealing in the area and that the Police service is under 
pressure. Comment is expressed about the existing numerous alcohol outlets that 
already cover the times proposed by the applicant.      
 
Reference is made about a resident’s proximity to the proposed premises and that 
there are many alcoholics and “druggies” and fears disturbance until the premises 
closes. The resident advocates declining the application for the safety and wellbeing 
of all the people that live in Cefn Fforest.   
 
The Elected Member details that her grounds for objection relate to likely public 
nuisance and public safety. Comment is expressed about the premises unusual 
location where two main roads intersect and its dangerous nature. Concern is 
referenced about parking. 
 
Comment is made about 5 other premises already selling alcohol and of the hours 
sought that will increase availability. Reference is made to health and social issues 
and that the hours sought 8.00 to 23.00 excessive and irresponsible and increased 
potential for noise in the evening and late into the night. A query is also raised in 
respect of Planning requirements in relation to the premises.       

 
1.7 APPLICANT RESPONSE  

 
The applicant has responded and accepted the proposed conditions advocated by 
the Police and the Licensing authority in its role as a Responsible Authority.  The 
applicant has responded and acknowledged receipt of the comments received from 
Other Parties and has submitted crime and antisocial behaviour data for the area in 
the vicinity of the premises. This information is reproduced as Appendix 13. 

 
1.8 LICENSING ASSESSMENT 

 
THE LICENSING ASSESSMENT IS A PROVISIONAL SUMMARY, BASED ON 
REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED PRIOR TO THE HEARING.  THE HEAD OF 
PUBLIC PROTECTION, COMMUNITY AND LEISURE SERVICES RESERVES THE 
RIGHT TO AMEND OR VARY THE PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE SUMMARY 
AND RECOMMENDATION, SUBJECT TO ANY CHANGE IN THE MATERIAL 

Page 5



FACTS THAT BECOME KNOWN AT THE HEARING. THE SUB-COMMITTEE IS 
OBLIGED TO DETERMINE THIS APPLICATION WITH A VIEW TO PROMOTING 
THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES WHICH ARE: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub Committee is obliged to have regard to:- 
 

 Licensing Act 2003 

 Statutory Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 

 The Council’s own licensing policy, and 

 All representations made and evidence presented 
 

NOTE: THE SUB-COMMITTEE MAY NOT MODIFY THE CONDITIONS OR 
REJECT THE WHOLE OR PART OF THE APPLICATION MERELY BECAUSE 
IT CONSIDERS IT DESIRABLE TO DO SO.  ANY SUCH ACTIONS MUST BE 
NECESSARY IN ORDER TO PROMOTE THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES. 

 

Statutory Power - Licensing Act 2003.  This is a Council function which is delegated 
to this committee to decide. 

 
1.9 OBSERVATIONS 
 

This application relates to the granting of a new premises licence, for the provision of 
‘off sales’ of alcohol. The proposed premises is the former Stonehouse Inn, 25 Bryn 
Road, Cefn Fforest.   

 
It should be noted that the premises licence for the Stonehouse Inn currently remains 
in place, however it is anticipated that should the applicant be successful with this 
application then the licence for the Stonehouse Inn will be surrendered.    

[...]
uisance, it is 

Page 8



noted that that there were no representations received to the application from the 
lead authority for public nuisance namely Environmental Health (Pollution Team).  

 
Following a site visit and discussion with the applicant, the Police (and Licensing 
Authority in role as responsible authority) appear to be satisfied with the applicant’s 
ability to promote the licensing objectives, subject to conditions agreed with the 
applicant. 

 
Paragraph 9.12 of the Section 182 Home Office National Guidance states -  
Each responsible authority will be an expert in their respective field, and in some 
cases it is likely that a particular responsible authority will be the licensing authority’s 
main source of advice in relation to a particular licensing objective. For example, the 
police have a key role in managing the night-time economy and should have good 
working relationships with those operating in their local area. The police should 
usually therefore be the licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters 
relating to the promotion of the crime and disorder licensing objective. However, any 
responsible authority under the 2003 Act may make representations with regard to 
any of the licensing objectives if they have evidence to support such representations. 
Licensing authorities must therefore consider all relevant representations from 
responsible authorities carefully, even where the reason for a particular responsible 
authority’s interest or expertise in the promotion of a particular objective may not be 
immediately apparent. However, it remains incumbent on all responsible authorities 
to ensure that their representations can withstand the scrutiny to which they would be 
subject at a hearing.  

 
In the absence of any other adverse representations from Responsible Authorities 
(RA’s), the RA’s appear to be satisfied with the applicant’s ability to promote the 
licensing objectives.  

 
Paragraph 28.9 of the council’s statement of licensing policy provides advice in 
relation to the above and states ‘Whilst all responsible authorities may make 
representations regarding applications for licences and club premises certificates and 
full variation applications, it is the responsibility of each Responsible Authority to 
determine when they have appropriate grounds to do so.’  

 
No confidence in management concerns have been raised by any of the Responsible 
Authorities in their representations in relation to the applicant. 

 
It should be noted that confirmation has been provided by the Planning Department 
that the building subject to the application currently holds A3 Planning usage, this 
“permits the sale of food or drink for consumption on the premises or of hot food for 
consumption off the premises.” Therefore, no other ‘additional’ Planning permission 
is required to operate a shop selling food or drink from this location. If Members 
determined to refuse the application to permit the sale of alcohol, then it would not 
prevent the applicants’ ability to sell other food and non-alcoholic drink products. 

 
Members of the Sub Licensing Committee will be required to determine the 
application in relation to the promotion of the four licensing objectives i.e prevention 
of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.   

 
1.10 RECOMMENDATION  
 

Having had regard to the objections made by residents and the Elected Member and 
considered the position of the Responsible Authorities, it is recommended that the 

Page 9



application to permit the sale of alcohol for off sales, between the hours of 08.00hrs 
to 23.00hrs, Monday to Sunday be granted subject to the following conditions as set 
out in Appendix 14.  

 

In reaching this conclusion, it is noted that there are no objections to the application 
from Responsible Authorities nor confidence in management concerns.  It is 
considered that any potential con
[...]
 opening hours, licensing authorities cannot seek to restrict the activities of licensed 
premises where it is not appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Gwent Police Representations    Appendix 6 
 

 
 
 

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY RESPONSE TO LICENSING APPLICATIONS 

 

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY – Gwent Police 

 

Name of Applicant SS Enterprise Store Ltd 

Premises 25 Bryn Road, Cefn Fforest Blackwood NP12 3LZ 

 

Your Name Adrian Jones 

Job Title Police Constable 2066 

email Address LicensingWest@gwent.police.uk 

Contact Telephone Number 07464651981 

Date 13/12/2023 

 

Which of the four Licensing Objectives does your 

representation relate to? 

 

  

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 

X 

Public Safety 

 
 

The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 
 

The Protection of Children from Harm  

 

 

Please outline the reasons for your Representations 

The applicant Rouble Mann of SS Enterprises Ltd are seeking a license for the sale of alcohol off the 
premises at 25 Bryn Road, Cefn Fforest Blackwood, NP12 3LZ which was a former licensed premises by 

the way of a pub the Stonehouse Inn. The premises is located on a corner which is overlooked by residential 
premises and has a busy road junction directly outside of the premises and there are parking restrictions due 

to the busy road junction. 
 
The applicant during the application stage has indicated the Opening hours of the premises will be  

Mom-Sunday 0800-2300 
 

And the sale of alcohol to be 
 
Mon-Sunday 0800-2300    

 
 Page 35



N.B.   If you make a representation you will be expected to attend the Licensing Sub-Committee and any
 subsequent appeal proceeding. 
 

 Please remember if you intend to make representations to copy this file to all other RA’s 
 
 

 

On the 11th of December 2023 the applicant Rouble Mann was spoken to during a visit at the premise by 
Pc2066 Jones/Pc
[...]
ions    Appendix 7 
 

 
 
 

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY RESPONSE TO LICENSING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY– Licensing 

 
Name of Applicant Mr Rouble Mann – Agent Mr Colin Hoult of TL Guys Ltd 
Premises 25 Bryn Road, Cefn fforest, Blackwood, NP12 3LZ 

 
Your Name Kathryn Hopkins 

Date:  20th December 2023 

Job Title Senior Licensing Officer 
e.mail Address hopkik1@caerphilly.gov.uk 
Contact Telephone Number 01443 866750 

 
Which of the four Licensing Objectives does your 
representation relate to? 

 

  
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 
x 

Public Safety 

 
x 

The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 
x 

The Protection of Children from Harm x 
 

 
Please outline the reasons for your Representations 

The application seeks to provide alcohol for off sales during Monday to Sunday between the 

hours 08.00 to 23.00.  
 

The premises was previously a licensed premise for both on and off sales known as the 
Stonehouse.  It is located on a corner which is in a residential area and on a busy junction, 
directly outside the premises there are double yellow lines. 

 
I visited the premise with PC Jonathon Taylor and PC Adrian Davies from Gwent Police on 

Monday 11th December 2023 and spoke to the applicant Mr Rouble to discuss the application for 
the supply of alcohol.  During my conversation Mr Rouble advised he intends to operate a delivery 
service by members of staff in house, using mopeds.  All alcohol deliveries will be ordered directly 

on an app and no deliveries will take place after 21.00hrs.  This service will start between 6-12 
months after opening. 

 
The premise is in the process of a full refurbishment and should the current plan/layout change 
after building works have been completed then the applicant must contact the Licensing Section. 

 
It was noted that the applicant has not been in contact with the Responsible Authorities to discuss 

his proposals prior to the application being submitted.  This is referenced in 25.1 of the Council’s 
licensing policy in which prospective applicants are strongly recommended to seek pre-application 
advice. 

Page 41



N.B.   If you make a representation you will be expected to attend the Licensing Sub-Committee and any
 subsequent appeal proceeding. 
 

 Please remember if you intend to make representations to copy this file to all other RA’s 
 
 

 

 
 
Throughout the Council’s statement of licensing policy, reference is made to operating schedules  

which should outline how the premises is operated and include how the applicant will promote the 
licensing objectives. The applicant offered some steps to promote the licensing objectives which 

have been reworded or added by Gwent Police which has since been agreed by the applicant. 
 
During my visit, Mr Rouble confirmed he will be the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) at this 

premise only.  He advised there will be 2 members of staff on the premise, one being a personal 
licence holder at all times. 

 
The applicant has provided several conditions at the application stage that will promote the 4 
licensing objectives. Gwent Police would advocate the re-wording of these and a small number of 

additional conditions that would support the applicant in the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

The Licensing Authority would support the representations outlined by Heddlu Gwent Police.   
 

  
 
 
 
 
What conditions could be added to the 
licence to remedy your representation 
that the Licensing Sub-Committee 
could take into account 
 

In considering the above the Licensing Authority as a 

Responsible Authority would also suggest the following 
conditions: - 

 
1.All members of staff should be made aware of the 
licensing hours for sale of alcohol as part of their staff 

training. 
 

2.The licence holder must ensure delivery drivers do 
not cause potential noise nuisance from using their 
vehicles to disturb residential properties in the vicinity. 

3.No alcohol to be delivered to publi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LICENSING AND GAMBLING SUB COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, PENALLTA HOUSE, 
TREDOMEN, YSTRAD MYNACH ON MONDAY, 22ND JANUARY, 2024AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor W. Williams – Chair 
 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs E.M. Aldworth and C.J. Gordon 
  
 

Together with: 
 

L. Morgan (Licensing Manager), D. Rees (Licensing Officer), T. Lewis (Solicitor), J. Thomas 
(Committee Services Officer)  

 
 Representing Gwent Police  

 PC A. Jones 
 

Representing Licensing Authority  

K. Hopkins 
 
 Representing the Applicant 

 R. Mann - SS Enterprise Store Ltd (Applicant) N. Semper and C. Hoult - Licensing Guys 
(Applicant Representative)  

 
 Representing Other Persons 

 D. Davies 
I. Stephens  
S.C. Watkins  
 
Local Ward Member   

Councillor Chacon-Dawson  
 
 INTRODUCTION, RECORDING AND FILMING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The Chair welcomed all those in attendance and introductions were made.  The Chair 
reminded those present that the meeting was being live-streamed and recorded and 
would be made available following the meeting via the Council’s website – Click Here 
to View 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
 
 

https://civico.net/caerphilly
https://civico.net/caerphilly


 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the beginning or during the course of the 
meeting.  

 
3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT 25 BRYN ROAD CEFN FFOERST 

BLACKWOOD NP12 3LZ  

 
The Chairman opened the meeting and introductions were made. 
 

The Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee outlined the procedure for the meeting and reported 
that Members had previously familiarised themselves with the report of the Licensing Officer, 
the application and plan of the premises together with the written submissions from the 
Responsible Authorities, Local Ward Member and Local Residents who were objecting to the 
application. 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report which outlined the application submitted for a 
new premise licence at the former Stone House Inn pub, 25 Bryn Road, Cefn Fforest, 
Blackwood, NP12 3LZ with the proposed operating hours for the supply of alcohol (off sales 
only). 
 

 Sale of Alcohol (off sales only) 

 
  Monday to Sunday inclusive – 8.00 – 23.00 
 
The Licensing Officer then referred to representations received in relation to the application 
from Responsible Authorities/Other Persons i.e. Local Ward Member and Local Residents 
that were set out within the report.  Copies of which were circulated with the agenda.   
 
Attention was then drawn to the local policy considerations as set out within the report and to 
the way in which the Sub Committee should deal with the application.  It was explained that 
the Sub Committee must have regard to the report, the representations made and to the 
evidence heard.  It must take such steps as is considered necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and could:- 
 

 Grant the application as requested to include, where appropriate, mandatory 
conditions  

 Modify the conditions specified in the operating schedule by altering, omitting or 
adding to them. 

 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

The Applicants representative addressed the Sub Committee and outlined the application 
which  he indicated complied with all aspects of the Statement of Licensing Policy within 
Caerphilly, thereby minimizing the potential for the Licensing Objectives to be undermined.   
The Sub Committee were informed that the Applicant had held a personal licence for many 
years and had several similar establishments providing the sale of alcohol which have all 
been run responsibly and without causing any issues inline with the Licensing Objectives.   

  
Response was made to the concerns raised by the Local Ward Member and Local Residents 
in their representations.  However, the Sub Committee were reminded that parking and traffic 
issues are not a matter to be taken into consideration and these matters should be dealt with 
by the Planning Department.  In relation to the concerns raised regarding Crime and Disorder, 
the Sub Committee were advised by the Applicants representative that stats had been 
obtained from the Home Office site for the past six months and comparatively low level crime 
rate compared with other areas in Gwent.  However, the residents and Local Ward Member 
were assured that the Applicant is proactive and understands his responsibility as a business 
owner and has accepted additional conditions that the Police and the Licensing Authority have 
suggested to be added to the licence should it be granted, to help alleviate any potential for 



 

Crime and Disorder or Public Safety originating from the premises.  These conditions were 
outlined within the report.  All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions. 
 
The Local Ward Member sought clarification on how the Applicant intended to ensure that 
deliveries of alcohol were not provided to persons under 18.  The Applicants representative 
explained the app the customer would order from would be from an independent business. 
For example, ‘Happy Shopper’.  This app has a built-in programme that will not allow a person 
to order alcohol without providing identification.  The Sub Committee were assured that this is 
an approved app and is used throughout the UK by many businesses.  
 
Concerns were raised regarding potential safety issues caused by parking outside the 
premises.  The Applicant advised the delivery of stock made to the business would be in a 
substantially smaller vehicle, than what would have been used to deliver to the premises, 
when it was trading as a pub.  Therefore, causing less potential for hazards.  The Applicant 
also reassured the Sub Committee that any delivery drivers collecting deliveries would use the 
car park in near proximity to the premises.   
 
The Sub Committee invited the Responsible Authorities to make their representations.   
 
PC. A. Jones addressed the Sub Committee outlining the representations included within the 
report and confirmed the applicant had agreed to the suggested additional conditions. 
Therefore, the Police had no objection to the application.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer addressed the Sub Committee outlining the representations 
included within the report and confirmed the applicant had agreed to the suggested additional 
conditions. Therefore, the Licensing Authority in its role as a responsible authority had no 
objection to the application. 
 
The Sub Committee invited the Local Ward Member and Local Residents to make their 
representations.  
 
The Local Ward Member confirmed their objections which were included within the report and 
stated that taking into consideration the comments from the applicant, Police and Licensing 
Authority they still had concerns regarding crime and disorder and public safety.    
 
The three residents separately addressed the Sub Committee all outlining the representations 
submitted which were included in the report.  They all felt very strongly that the application 
should not be granted due to the potential safety issues with parking and the potential for 
crime and disorder.   
 
All parties were then afforded the opportunity to sum up before the Licensing and Gambling 
Sub Committee retired to make its decision.   
 
In closing the Licensing Manager asked Members to consider all the representations before 
them, the evidence heard at the meeting, and all Licensing guidance when making their 
decision.  The Sub Committee were reminded of the need to consider the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives and whether the applicant would be able to meet the same.     
 
The Police stated that they had no further comments and providing the additional conditions 
be added to the operating schedule they have no objection to the application.  
 
The Licensing Authority further stated that they had no further comments and providing the 
additional conditions be added to the operating schedule they have no objection to the 
application. 
 
The Local Ward Member and Residents had nothing further to add.   
 
In closing the applicant’s representative emphasised, the Sub Committee needed to make 



 

their decision on whether the shop, operating the proposed opening hours, including the 
conditions and additional conditions from the responsible authorities would undermine any of 
the licensing objectives.   

 
The Legal Advisor informed all parties present that the Sub Committee would retire to 
consider the representations made at the meeting and they would be informed in writing of the 
decision in the next 5 days.  

 
The Sub Committee retired at 12.20 p.m. to make its decision and all other parties left the 
meeting. 

 
Following consideration of the application for a new premises licence at 25 Bryn Road Cefn 
Fforest, Blackwood Np12 3lz and having regard to the Licensing Manager’s report and all the 
representations made, the Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee unanimously 

 
RESOLVED that the application for a new premises license as set out in Section 1.3 of 
the Licensing Manager’s report be GRANTED, subject to the conditions agreed in line 
with recommendations by Gwent Police and the Licensing Authority as detailed in 
appendix 14 in the Officers report. 

 

The Sub-Committee considered the representations of all parties in attendance at the hearing. 
The Applicant’s representative made their application on the basis that the licensing 
objectives found under section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 would properly be promoted by the 
granting of the license to the Applicant. 

 
The Applicant’s representative presented the Applicant as an experienced, credible business 
owner, who had other similar convenience stores in the South Wales area, who would 
efficiently and properly promote the licensing objectives under the legislation. 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the representations from Gwent Police, in particular officer 
PC A Jones, who confirmed that subject to the further recommendations and re-wording of the 
Applicant’s suggested steps to promote the licensing objectives, namely in relation to CCTV, 
Challenge 25, refusal/incident recording, retention of staff training records and alcohol 
deliveries, they did not oppose the application. 

 
The Sub-Committee also considered the responses from the Fire Protection Officer and Child 
Protection Officer and that neither party had any representations to make in respect of the 
application. 

  
The Sub-Committee also considered the views of the Senior Licensing Officer, Mrs K Hopkins, 
who advocated the amendments to the Applicant’s suggested conditions and subsequent 
further conditions that were suggested by Gwent Police. On this basis, the application was not 
opposed. Mrs Hopkins did suggest additional conditions on behalf of the licensing authority, 
which were also considered by the Sub-Committee. 

 
The Sub-Committee also considered the views of the Local Ward Councillor and from 
community members local to the premises. These views related to the lack of parking spaces 
at the premises, the increased risk to public safety due to the area where the premises is 
located, and further concern was raised surrounding the Applicant’s intention to offer a 
delivery service. The risk to young persons and school children was also raised and 
considered by the Sub-Committee when making their decision. 

 
The Sub-Committee determined that a number of these issues were outside the scope of the 
application for a premises license, although were thoroughly considered before making their 
decision. 

 
Having considered all of the representations, the Sub-Committee determined that although it 
had concerns about the premises being located on a busy and difficult road area, they were 



 

satisfied that the licensing objectives under the relevant legislation would be promoted and 
having considered the legislation under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Home Office guidance 
for the application of new premises license, it did not have grounds to properly refuse the 
license and as such the application was granted. 

 
No additional conditions were imposed. 

 

Any person aggrieved by this decision has 21 days from the date of written notification of the 
decision to appeal to the local Magistrates Court. 

  
_______________________ 

CHAIR 
 
 
 
 


